

Monterey County

Item No.

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

April 26, 2022

Board Report

Legistar File Number: A 22-170

Introduced: 4/11/2022 Current Status: Agenda Ready

Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

- a. Approve and Authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to sign a Participation Agreement (PA) with Oregon Community Health Information Network, Inc. (OCHIN) to participate in the Women's Health Project: Postpartum Care Services Initiative, an initiative to improve health outcomes for postpartum women, effective upon execution of the PA and for a term of five (5) years from execution by both parties; and
- b. Approve the recommendation of Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to accept the non-standard indemnification provisions; and
- c. Accept a clinic impact fee of \$10,000 from OCHIN for participation in the study; and
- d. Authorize the Director of Health, or the Assistant Director of Health, to act as the agent for the County in processing all documentation in coordination of this initiative; and
- e. Authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to sign up to three (3) future amendments to this PA where the amendments do not significantly change the scope of work.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

- a. Approve and Authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to sign a Participation Agreement (PA) with Oregon Community Health Information Network, Inc. (OCHIN) to participate in the Women's Health Project: Postpartum Care Services Initiative, an initiative to improve health outcomes for postpartum women, effective upon execution of the PA and for a term of five (5) years from execution by both parties; and
- b. Approve the recommendation of Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to accept the non-standard indemnification provisions; and
- c. Accept a clinic impact fee of \$10,000 from OCHIN for participation in the study; and
- d. Authorize the Director of Health, or the Assistant Director of Health, to act as the agent for the County in processing all documentation in coordination of this initiative; and
- e. Authorize the Director of Health or Assistant Director of Health to sign up to three (3) future amendments to this PA where the amendments do not significantly change the scope of work.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Health Department Clinic Services Bureau (Clinic Services) operates ten community clinic sites designated as Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC), which provide preventive, primary, and specialty medical care services. Clinic Services has been a member of the OCHIN collaborative since 2007, which allows for access and usage of Epic's Practice Management (PM) and Electronic Medical Record (EMR) systems.

Through the years, OCHIN has provided valuable health information technology support and services

to Clinic Services during the course of the Epic PM and EMR System utilization, and continuously offers innovative tools and methods, such as progression towards a paperless system, tracking of quality of care variables, and hosting studies focused to improve health care and health outcomes.

The purpose of The Women's Health Project: Postpartum Care Services is to optimize care gaps by implementing an evidence-based quality improvement (QI) initiative to improve health outcomes for postpartum women with respect to adult influenza vaccination and routine vaccination services for adults. Clinic Services and OCHIN will work together on supporting the design, implementation, and scaling of clinical decision support (CDS) tools and strategies within the OCHIN Epic electronic health record (EHR) with the goal of maximizing tracking, care, and patient follow-up in the postpartum period.

The project will be conducted from March 25, 2022 to July 1, 2022. Approval of this action allows Clinic Services to contribute to scientific knowledge about improving adult influenza vaccination in postpartum women.

This work supports the Monterey County Health Department 2018 - 2022 Strategic Plan Goal: 1. Empower the community to improve health. It also supports the following of the ten essential public health services, specifically: 1. Monitor health status to identify and solve community health problems; and 9. Evaluate effectiveness, accessibility, and quality of personal and population-based health services.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The office of the County Counsel has reviewed as to form. Auditor-Controller has reviewed as to fiscal provisions.

FINANCING:

OCHIN will be compensating Clinic Services a clinic impact fee of \$10,000 for participation in this initiative. While sufficient funds are available in the FY 2021-2022 Adopted Budget for Clinic Services Bureau, Health Department (4000-HEA007); the funds from this payment will help offset a portion of Clinic Services' expenditures.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:

□Economic Development:

• Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy economy.

□Administration:

• Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and transparency.

⊠Health & Human Services:

• Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services; promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in

Legistar File Number: A 22-170

collaboration with communities.

□Infrastructure:

• Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for County residents and supports economic development results.

□Public Safety:

• Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general.

Prepared by: Stacey Fiess, Management Analyst II, 796-1329

Approved by:

Observing 4/14/2022 | 8:35 AM PDT

Elsa Mendoza Jimenez, Director of Health, 755-4526

Attachment:

Participation Agreement